
 

 

      

 
 

 
 
Dated: November 11, 2025 
 
The Secretary, Listing Department 
BSE Limited 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 
Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 001 
 
Scrip Code: 544405 
ISIN: INE894V01022      

The Secretary, Listing Department 
National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
Exchange Plaza, C-1,  Block G, Bandra Kurla 
Complex, Bandra Kurla (E), Mumbai – 400 051 
 
Symbol: BELRISE        
ISIN: INE894V01022 

                   
Sub: Outcome of the Board Meeting under Regulation 30 and 33 read with Part A of Schedule III 
of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements 
Regulations), 2015 ("Listing Regulations") 
 
Dear Sir/ Madam,  
 
This is reference to Board Meeting intimation dated November 4, 2025, pursuant to Regulations 30 
and 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“Listing 

Regulations”), we wish to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company, at its meeting held 
today i.e. Tuesday, November 11, 2025 considered and approved, inter alia, the following items of 
business: 
 
Financial Results 

1. The Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and half year 
ended September 30, 2025; 

2. Limited Review Auditor’s Report in respect of the Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated 
Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025;  

3. An unmodified opinion on the Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the 
quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025.  

 
Approval of Scheme of Amalgamation  
 
1.  Considered and approved scheme of Amalgamation between H One India Private Limited 

(Wholly owned subsidiary company of the Company) and Belrise Industries Limited (the 

“Company”) and their respective shareholders and creditors and adopt the report in accordance 
with the provisions of Section 232(2)(c) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with rule 6(3)(vi) of the 
Companies (Compromises, Arrangements and Amalgamations) Rules, 2016 

 
The Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company commenced at 3.30 pm (IST) and concluded at 
04.20 pm (IST). 
 
This submission is also available on the Company’s website under the tab ‘Investor Relations’ at 
https://belriseindustries.com. 
 
 
 
 
 

https://belriseindustries.com/


 

 

      

 
 

 
 
You are requested to take the above information on record. 
 
Thanking you, 
 
Yours faithfully, 

 
For Belrise Industries Limited  

 

 

 

 
Manish Kumar  
Head of Legal Company Secretary and Compliance Officer 
Membership No. F7990 
 
 



BELRISE 
INDUSTRIES 

Engineering Futures 

Phone No. 0240 255 1206, Website: www.belriseindustries.com, Email : complianceofficen@belriseindustries.com 

Belrise Industries Limited 

CIN : L73100MH1996PLC102827 

Registered Office: Plot No. D-39, MIDC Area, Waluj, Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar - 431133 

Statement of Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and Half Year ended September 30, 2025 

(All amounts in ¥ Million, except per share data) 

Standalone Consolidated 

sr. Particulars Quarter Ended | Quarter Ended | Quarter Ended | Half Year Ended|  Half Year Previous year | Quarter Ended | Quarter Ended | Quarter Ended | Half Year Ended | Half Year Ended| Previous year 
No. i 30/09/2025 | 30/06/2025 | 30/09/2024 | 30/09/2025 Ended ended 30/09/2025 | 30/06/2025 | 30/09/2024 | 30/09/2025 | 30/09/2024 ended 

30/09/2024 | 31/03/2025 31/03/2025 
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

I. |INCOME 
Revenue from operations 18,020.21 17,979.47 15,898.93 35,999.69 30,146.19 65,938.07 23,535.41 22,622.08 20,687.34 46,157.48 38,497.05 82,908.16 
Other income 221.88 207.44 138.16 429.32 232.35 647.76 269.09 290.55 134.21 559.64 22503 616.31 
Total Income 18,242.09 18,186.91 16,037.09 36,429.01 30,378.54 66,585.83 23,804.50 22,912.63 20,821.55 46,717.12 38,722.08 83,524.48 

II. |EXPENSES 
Cost of materials consumed 14,110.33 14,104.08 12,482.22 28,214.41 23,334.57 51,414.69 14,583.93 14,315.05 12,482.22 28,898.98 23,334.57 51,414.69 

Changes in stock of finished goods, stock-in-trade & work-in- progress (42.78) (55.25) (61.06) (98.02) (61.12) (24.72) 42.34 117.01 160.28 159.35 (107.85) (395.30) 

Purchase of Stock-in-trade - - - - - - 4,374.47 3,811.83 4,210.54 8,186.29 7,791.40 16,096.66 
Employee benefits expense 758.68 739.42 748.51 1,498.10 1,452.96 2,931.81 834.15 812.28 750.05 1,646.43 1,455.77 2,938.10 
Finance costs 354.93 596.63 685.19 951.56 1,271.29 2,281.27 558.89 800.45 892.69 1,359.34 1,663.07 3,074.39 
Depreciation and amortisation expense 820.99 861.76 808.65 1,682.75 1,636.59 3,292.51 865.37 900.09 809.91 1,765.46 1,639.09 3,297.56 
Other expenses 597.06 636.57 591.74 1,233.63 1,127.91 2,464.18 738.65 760.70 651.68 1,499.35 1,189.61 2,642.62 
Total Expenses 16,599.22 16,883.21 15,255.24 33,482.43 28,762.20 62,359.75 21,997.80 21,517.41 19,957.36 43,515.21 36,965.65 79,068.72 

IIL |Profit before exceptional item (I-IT) 1,642.88 1,303.70 781.85 2,946.57 1,616.34 4,226.09 1,806.69 1,395.22 864.18 3,201.91 1,756.43 4,455.76 

IV. |Exceptional items / Share in the Profit / (Loss) of Associates - . - - - - - 2 = - : 

V. |Profit before tax (III-1V) 1,642.88 1,308.70 781.85 2,946.57 1,616.34 4,226.09 1,806.69 1,395.22 864.18 3,201.91 1,756.43 4,455.76 

VI. | Tax expense: 
Current 325.00 323.00 174.00 648.00 357.30 927.30 389.04 323.00 174.00 712.04 357.30 927.30 
Short/(Excess) Provision Previous Financial Year - - - - - 52.60 - - - - - 52.60 
Deferred 89.25 (44.59) (42.30) 44.67 (49.15) (78.58) 87.84 (44.59) (42.30) 43.25 (49.15) (78.58) 
Total Tox expenses 414.25 278.41 131.70 692.67 308.15 901.33 476.88 278.41 131.70 755.30 308.15 901.33 

VIL |Profit/(Loss) for the period (V-VI) 1,228.63 1,025.28 650.15 2,253.91 1,308.19 3,324.76 1,329.81 1,116.80 732.49 2,446.62 1,448.28 3,554.43 

VIIL |Other Comprehensive Income 

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods (1.86) (1.13) 1.84 (2.98) (3.33) (5.96) (1.86) (1.13) 1.84 (2.98) (3.33) (5.96) 

IX. |Total comprehensive income (VII+VIII) 1,226.77 1,024.16 651.99 2,250.93 1,304.86 3,318.79 1,327.96 1,115.68 734.33 2,443.63 1,444.95 3,548.47 

X [Paid up Equity Share Capital [face value of Rs. 5/- each) 4,449.40 4,449.40 3,254.95 4,449.40 3,254.95 3,254.95 4,449.40 4,449.40 3,254.95 4,449.40 3,254.95 3,254.95 
XI |Other equity - - - - 22,515.49 = = = - 23,712.38 
xap |Parnings Per Share (of Rs. 5/- each) For continuing or discontinued 

operations ) 
1. Basic: 1.50 1.38 1.00 2.76 2.00 5.11 1.63 1.50 1.00 2.99 2.00 5.46 
2. Diluted 1.50 1.38 1.00 2.76 2.00 5.11 1.63 1.50 1.00 2.99 2.00 546 

For Belrise Industries Limited 

Shrikant Shankar Badve 
Managing Director 
DIN: 00295505 

Place: Pune 

Date: 11th November, 2025 



BELRISE Belrise Industries Limited Engineering Futures 

CIN : L73100MH1996PLC102827 
Registered Office: Plot No. D-39, MIDC Area, Waluj, Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar - 431133 Phone No. 0240 255 1206, Website: ‘www.belriseindustries.com, Email : complianceofficer@belriseindustries.com 

Statement of Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Assets and Liabilities As at September 30, 2025 

(All amounts in ¥ Million, except per share data) Sr. No. Particulars Standalone Consolidated As at 30/09/2025] As at 31/03/2025 Asat As at 
30/09/2025 31/03/2025 Unaudited Audited Unaudited Audited I |ASSETS 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 
a)  |Property, Plant and Equipment 26,908.87 25,478.67 27,817.49 26,453.30 b)  |Capital Work-in-Progress 2,356.54 2,630.89 2,391.47 2,630.89 ) |Goodwill 

5 16.77 16.77 d)  |Other Intangible assets 7.60 8.36 9.02 10.13 e [Right of Use Asset 1,640.10 1,552.57 2,598.81 2,518.13 f  |investments in subsidiaries 2,604.60 2,449.78 - g |Financial Assets 
i) Investments 1,088.15 1,088.15 1,088.15 1,088.15 ii) Loans and advances 323.46 313.76 324.54 314.95 iii) Other Financial Assets 843.81 809.82 863.97 1,038.23 i) |Other non-current assets 907.03 1,235.46 1,019.07 1,350.00 Total Non - Current Assets| 36,680.16 35,567.45 36,129.29 35,420.55 CURRENT ASSETS 

a)  |Inventories 9,053.45 6,888.47 9,600.34 7.697.31 b)  |Financial Assets 
(i) Investments - - - E (ii) Trade Receivables 11,427.93 10,450.92 17,095.86 15,911.29 (ifi) Cash and Cash Equivalents 2,733.59 241.04 2,897.21 773.30 (iv) Bank Balances other than (iii) above 447.88 715.84 937.88 716.04 (v) Loans and advances 1,865.08 2,860.27 1,974.11 282221 (vi) Other Financial Assets 10.82 10.44 243.15 11.97 ) |Other current assets 11,365.85 8,445.67 11,994.21 §,902.18 

Total - Current Assets 36,904.60 29,612.65 44,742.76 36,834.29 I |Assets held for sale 
Total Assets| 73,584.77 65,180.11 80,872.05 72,254.85 

Il |EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

EQUITY 
a)  |Equity Share Capital 4,449.40 3,254.95 4,449.40 3,254.95 b)  |Other equity 43,818.63 22,515.49 45,257.40 23,712.38 ¢ |Bquity Attributable to Equity Share Holders of Parent 48,268.03 25,770.44 49,706.79 26,967.33 d)  |Non Controlling Interests = - P 164.53 Total Equity 48,268.03 25,770.44 49,706.79 27,131.86 

LIABILITIES 
A)  |NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 

a)  |Financial Liabilities 
i)Borrowings 7,939.32 16,493.60 7,939.32 16,493.60 i) Lease Liabilities 430.63 334.77 452.40 356.63 ifi) Other financial liabilities 273.15 273.15 273.15 273.15 

b)  |Provisions 66.48 79.55 116.03 128.02 ) |Deferred tax liabilities 113.58 69.92 301.12 258.87 d)  |Other non-current liabilities 605.19 72.95 605.19 72.95 Total Non - Current Liabilities 9,428.35 17,323.94 9,687.21 17,583.22 B) |CURRENT LIABILITIES 
a)  |Financial Liabilities 

i) Borrowings 2,862.45 994421 5.500.72 12,503.13 ii) Lease Liabilities 279.49 282.58 280.53 283.62 iii) Trade payables 11,332.92 8535.32 13,076.08 10,657.05 a) Total outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises 9,806.01 7.362.98 9,817.36 7,370.61 b) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro and small enterprises 1,526.91 1,172.34 3,258.72 3,286.45 iv) Other financial liabilities 560.92 2,407.31 591.13 244131 b)  |Provisions 32.94 25.24 215.73 283.76 ) |Current tax liabilities 496.81 184.61 533.77 152.05 d)  |Other current liabilities 322.86 706.45 1,271.09 1,218.85 Total - Current Liabilities 15,888.39 22,085.73 21,478.05 27,539.76 
Total Equity and Liabilities 73,584.77 65,180.11 80,872.05 72,254.85 

For Belrise Industries Limited 

Shrikant Shankar Badve 
Managing Director 
DIN: 00295505 

Place: Pune 
Date: 11th November, 2025 



S2TOT ‘IquaaoN WL :a3eq 
sung :e0uig 

S0SS6200 ‘NIQ 
1030931 FurFeweyy 

Sapeg requeys JueyLg 

=N 
OEELL TOEVL 12°L68°C 0 TPE 887901 6SEELT QORIAd THL JO ONA AHL LV SINITVAINDE HSVO ANV HSVO| Tress 17'SS8TT ogELL L8299 L8299T bO'17G JORIFd @HL 40 DNINNIDEE JHL LY SLNETYAINOE HSYO ANV HSVO)| 
(TT°Z80°T) errtrm 16'€2lT s TzeT) (69°ss8"T) SS°T6V'T SINTVAINDA HSYO ANV HSVO NI (ISVERIOEA) /ESVINONT 1Ay 
9£°S89°T 69°98Z) L6'8LTE YL'OETT 95786 18°TSL'E STELLIALLOY DNIONVNIA A8 QIIVIENED HSVO LaN| 
GE+L0E) 20°€90°T) TPE65ET) Ze18za) [GavEai) 0516 

§1800 2oueuly - s [GEED) ¥ - 16°€92] 
QMIBSIY WNIWBLY ALNDAS WO SP3dI0Ig = z 9SGOE 0T B - 95750807 PALITRY UINIWIB1] SIBYS Ui §Peas0Ig B - 07T = - = 

Db 19RO woy $passoly ¥ L2 (e+°68%T ¥ - €68t 
PUBPIAI( 10} SPaa201g €S+91 - [€5+91] % - = 

[IIWPOOD) WOy $Pedosly = - = 5 = = 
SAIBUS JO IS5 10 $Pas00g = B = = = Pantaoay seARIoOu] endey [eroadg vEE 1S67pET 89C6 [CSEa) S67%CT 21726 

sanqer] aseay : - FEEGT T - 5 TETOL T 
Tendeg aieyg Ainby wosy sseooig 

(r8'19g) 10070057 [V 1819g] 10070057 TZ82) 
UBOT PAINSASUN WOl $Pasanig 666F0C T6FHET €966 L1016k 610911 66C80°E] 

SBUIMOLI0Q ULIBI-1I0YS WOl $Pasasig 127860C TIOETH) 95+2v'T1) TE°L6ST 66'+80°C 98 +ZvTT) 
SFUIMOLIOG uLia}-Fuo] WO $pasaoig 

SALLIALLOY DNIONVNIS ORI SMO'Td HSVO, 
[TvTTsel (ezos82) w0o's0LT) ZTg61'01] e€958°7) TsbL9T) STELLIALLOY DNILSEANI (NI a@sn)/A€ QEAIACHA HSVD Lan] 
9981 £+°561 889 160cr §S°961 PLOVE 

QWI0dUI PUBPIAD pue sy “sa1a)u] [F6°2661 6C'T - oozeer 62T €8%SD 
SIUBUNSIAUL 1910 o [esodsi 8070 ] o'81] = - - 

susodap paxy ue pandow Isasaju) (2270 E 6£70] zzor - 6E0) 
JUWNSAAUL JUILING Jo asRDING [(Tosez 1T Tog001] Twe12e] S+°6ze] Tog o017 [C9%4) 

9sn-Jo- Sy 
296527 Troest 05°8e8 T20095T (SR 6+'S86 

T 
SSPUISNQ /S9YP100S5E /SILLEIPISGRS W0y S20UBAPE PLse SUvo] utta)-Fuiof Jo uonwsHuLY Slesed) +0227%) WEL157T) H9L6E9) (se70227T) 61 +2572] 

sunyipuadso [eded spIemo) JuswAey 
SALLIALLOV DNILSTANI HON SMO'TL HSVO 

SGEV0L €UTE0T 16'6vS S8'0PS9 80°202'T TTSTE SALIALLOV DNILVETAO AS AALVIANTD HSVO LaN |106°6Z61 logzger w012 1067626 Tog7Z5¢el 0089 
pred saxu swoou| S8°ET0'8 €'88ET 20°T9TT SLOTSL 8E655'T VTESOT 

301 qng ore 627997 OL'ETE 6z zzel S€'89¢C 06'61€ 
SUOISIACI] W3], 1I0YS Ul (8520153(]) fosEa10U] 8 +ST T6+°01) 66°21] S0°ZT (G0 (g 
SUOISIAOLY W13, Buor] Ut (e522109(]) fasBaton] (120 TT60] +2°TS fez'sis) T+2697 (65°€8€) 

SSMMQErT 1ay1() Ul (35a1337) /9sBa10U (82°€80°1] T€6€8¢T 2 TES 182°€80°T) (e67eser +T'TES SIDMIQEI [HOUBUY JUSLIND-UON J2Y10 Ul (3522103(]) /253100 18°8E9'T +O°9bL 8T°058'T) 8% 1 OT'SHL 6E9p8™T] SORMIQEY [EIRURLY JUSLING 19Y() Ul (358a109Q) /osEatou] 9F99LC 96 TG | £0617C 89°96LT 8L86F 09'261'C 
sa|qedeg opes, ur (aseadag) /oseatouy 

(S+T = W6 112) « = - SISV S[UIOUBUL JUSLIND IO ur a5EA10AQ /(958010u]) 887¢6 (Ev'86871) BEEIEE) 257291 +6726+° 1] ez ezl 
$I988Y JUALIND 10RO Ut 98EA100( / (352010u] AT €EES 9T LT [C539) €€ES 166°€€) SI3SSY S[EIOURUL JUBLIND UON 1930 Ul 95Ba109(] / (35Batouy) [z var 18T STIST CL6El BETH 98T 

SIBSSY JUIIMNY UON IO I 282103 / (a5BA10U]) 09zeger Ze'¥E0e) [RzTa0) 196°95+72) 10LTZET) tozzel 
S3ABAI20RY 9PEL, Ut 3583109 / (35BaI0U, [Teses TT6TLET €0°€06' 10 852S6) ZTozeT 86v91 

SILI0IUDAU] UL 952193( /(asBaou] 
SORIAEH pue syesse uy sofuvyy 

8601 00T 162 z g - 
ssof /(ure?) sfuwyoxy pasiresiun 96°ET Teeel 86Tl 196°G] [G35] 8621 

Quodu} BATSUAYR1dLI0D IO JO 1935 80791 lo¥"ol +870] 809] Tor ol oo 
Juawdinbe g jued “f1odoud jo afes uo Jgoig 

se0l Zom - (G50 zo 17 % 
IUSUNSIAU] JO J[BS UO YOI 998 1¢ [ (88°+92) ) 185°961] Tz ove 

SUI00UL PUSPIAP PUE 1U0y “Isa1a]u| 6E°+L0°E L0°€99°T PEGSE T LT18TT 621421 95156 
1500 douBUL| 9CL6T € 60°GET T 9VGOL T 15266 T 6S9E9 | SLe89T 9suadxa uoHESILOWe pue uoneaidag 

108 Suneiado £q papiaoid yses o1 xv) a10j3q 1yoxd d1U00a 01 sjusEISAlpY, 
OLEEH Y €POSL T 16100€ 60°9%C 7 FEOI0T LSOV6T 

xe3 210599 Wjo1q 

SALLIALLOV DNILVATO WONI MOTINT HSVO PoIpRY. Po3rpREEn PostPREEn POy PoypuvIn PoypROun 8%0T/20/1€ 
+20z/60/0€ 5202/60/0€ papua +TOT/60/0E PaPUa |S20Z/60/0€ PoPus|  sz0T/E0/TE Popua Popus I8 9wy iod | veshjrey o sod | reok yiuy oy 104 |popus auok ou s04| reos srut oy 04 | 3wa4 jrey oy 104 POISPIOSUOD SuorEpIEIs 

SAVI0OLLAVA (180 o100 130 1do9%s TGO & W S1GRows iy 
ST0T 12q93das WI0E PIPUS Jeak Jyvy o 0f SMOLY YsEO PIIEPIOSHOD pus SuOIEPURIS parFPRTUL Jo yuowayesg 

09" SILRSN PUIBSLIaq BHIOI0RIUEIAWIO ¢ [reury ‘uro s: 
£EL1ey - reBeurfeyqureg nedeneyd ‘iem ey OaIN ‘6: 

LESTOI 966 THIOOTELT  NID 

P3IWIT SaHIsSnpu] osuIfeg 

ISMPUSHIZQ M 131ISGIN ‘90T 1 SSE 0b0 "ON duol 
-0 ON 101d 990 pasarsiay 

S9unins BujissuiBug 
Sanisnan 

Jsid1ag 



Notes: 

1. The above Unaudited financial results, both standalone and consolidated, for the quarter and half year ended on Se Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at their respective meeting held on November 11, 
ptember 30, 2025 were reviewed and recommended by Audit 

limited review report on these financial results with an unmodified opinion. 
2025. The Statutory Auditors of the Company have provided the 

2. The Board of Directors of the Company in their meeting held on August 11, 2025 has approved the proposal of incorporation of new wholly owned subsidiary Company of the Company with the name Belrise Defence & Aerospace Private Limited ("Belrise Defence”) by subscriby ing 1,49,985 equity share of Rs. 10 each i.e 99.99% of paid up share capital of the Belrise Defence. The Belrise Defence was incorporated on August 28, 2025 and its becomes wholly owned subsidiary company of the Company w.e.f August 28, 2025, 

3. The shareholders at the 29th Annual General Meeting held on September 23, 2025 has approved the reappointment of Mr. Ashok Vishnu Tagare (DIN : 00370768) who shall be retire by rotation as Non-Executive Independent Director of the Company w.e.f September 23, 2025 and Mre. Supriya Shrikant Badve (DIN : 00366164) as Whole Time Director of the Company for the period of 5 years w.e.f March 14, 2026 To March 13, 2031, 

4. The consolidated financial results includes results of the Ce 
Limited and Belrise Defence & Aerospace Private Limited in I 
in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (IND-A! 
Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of Indi 

ompany's wholly owned subsidiarics viz; Badve Engineering Trading FZE in United Arab Emirates, ndia for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025 of the Company and its subsidiary(s) S) notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013, read with the relevant rules thereunder an @ (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("Listing Regulation"). 

H One India Private 

have been prepared 
d in terms of 

5. The shareholders at the 29th Annual General Meetin; g held on September 23, 2025 declared dividend of Rs. 0.55 (11%) per equity share of face value of Rs, 5 cach fully paid up, for the financial year ended March 31, 2025. The Comp; any has disbursed the same during the quarter ended September 30, 2025. 
6. There is no material changes in the composition of the listed entity hence there is no effect on the financial results. 
7.The Statutory Auditors have carried out limited review of the consolidated financial results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025 and have issued an unmodified conclusion on the same. 

8. The operating segment of the Company is identified to be, ‘Automotive Components'. Therefore, the disclosure as per Regulation 33(1)(¢) read with Clause (L) of Schedule IV of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 is not applicable. 

9. There is no deviation towards utilization of proceeds of IPO for the quarter ended September 30, 2025, 

10 The figures of the previous periods/year are classified, regrouped and rearranged whether necessary so as to make them comparable with current period's figures. 

|For Belrise Industries Limitea 

NP 

& 
Shrikant Shankar Badve 
Managing Director 
DIN: 00295505 

Place: Pune 
Date: November 11,2025
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Limited review report on lhe unoudited slondqlone finonciol results for the quorler qnd Holf-

yeor ended on Seplember 30, 2025 ond yeor to dqte finonciol resulfs for the period from April

01,20251o September 30, 2025 ot M/s. Belrise lndustries limited under Regulotion 33 of the SEBI

(tisting Obligotions ond Disclosure Requiremenls) Regulotions,20l5 ("Lisling Regulotions")

To,

The Boord of Directors,

Belrise lndustries Limited,

We hcrve reviewed the occomponying stotement of unoudited Stondolone

Finoncioi results of M/s. Belrise lndustries Limited ("the Compony") for the quorter ond

hclf yeor ended September 30,2025 ond yeor to dote results for the period from April

01 ,2025 to September 30, 2025 ("the Stotement") being submitied by the Compony

pursuont to the requirements of Regulotion 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligotions ond

Disclosure Requirement) Regulotions 2015 os omended from time to time ("the risting

Regulotions").This stotement which is the responsibility of the Compony's

Monogement ond hos been opproved by the Compony's Boord of Directors. hos

been prepored in occordonce with the recognition ond meosurement principles

loid dow,n in lndicn Accounting Stondord 34 ("lnd AS 34 "lnterim Finonciol

Reporting") prescribec under section 133 of the Componies Act 2013 os omended,

reod with reievoni rules issued thereunder onci other occounting principles generolly

occepted in indio onci in complionce with regulotion 33 of the Listing Regulotions.

Our responsibility is to express o conclusion on the stotements bosed on our review.

2. We conducted our review of the Stotement in occordonce with the Stondord on

Review Engogernents (SRE) 2410 - "Review of lnterim Finonciol lnformotion Performed

by the lnoependent Auditor- of ihe Entity", issued by the lnstitute of Chortered

Ourugram ( Haryana )

Akhnoor (Jammu )

Surat ( Gujrat )



Accountonts of lndio. This siondord requires thot we plon ond perform the review to
obtcin moderoie cssuronce os to whether the finoncio! stotements ore free of moteriol
misstotement. A review is limited primorily to inquiries of compony personnel ond
';nolyiicol procedures opplieo tc finonciol doto ond thus provides iess ossuronce lhon
cn 

"rudit' 
we hove noi performeci on oudit cnd occordingly, we do not express on oudit

opinion.

3 Bosed on our review conducted os obove, nothing hos come to our ottention thot
couses us to believe thcrt the occomponying stotement of unoudited finonciol results
prepored in occordonce with opplicoble occounting stondords ond other recognized
cccounting proctices onci policies, hos not clisclosed the informotion required to be
disclosed in terms of Regulotion 33 of the SEBt (Listing obligotions ond Disctosure
Requirements) Regulotions,20l5 including the monner in which it is to be disclosed, or
thot it conloins ony moteriol misstotement.

Our Conclusion is not modified in respect of this motter.

For GSA & Associotes Llp

: No.000257N i N500339

ICA.Deepo Join]

Portner

M. No. ll95Bt

UDIN: 25,l I 968l BMLtHy9556

Dote :- I lth November 2025

Ploce :- New Delhi
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CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Branch Office : A-115, 3rd Floor, Joshi Cotony, lP Extn., Patpar 6anj, Dethi{10092. Mobite : + 91 96500 2B2BB, 99585 55533, Emait : cadeepa@gsa.net.in

Limiled review report on unoudited consolidoted quorler ond holf yeor ended september 30,
2025 ond yeor lo dqle finonciol results for the period from April 01,2O2S lo Septemb er 30,2025
of Belrise lndustries Limiled pursuont to Regulotion 33 of the sEBl (Listing obligotions qnd
Disclosure Requirements) Regulotions, 20,l 5 ("Lisling Regulotions,')

To,

The Boqrd of Directors,
M/s. Belrise lndustries [imited,

l' we hcve reviewed the occomponying stotement of Unoudited Consolidoted finonciol
results of Belrise lnduslries iimiiecl ("ihe porent' j ond its subsidiories {"the porent & its
sub'sidiories logether referred to os'the Group" ) for tne quorler ond hotf yeor ended
september 30,2a2s ("the stotemenr"), being submitted by the porenr pursuont to the
requirement of Reguiotion 33 of the SEBI (Listing obligotion ond Disclosure Requirements)
Regulotions, 2015, os omended.

2' This Stofement. which is lhe responsibility of the Porent's monogement ond opproved
by the Porent's Boord of Directors, hos been prepored in occordonce with the
recognition ond meosurement principles loid oown in lndion Accounting Stondord 34"lnterim Finonciol Reporting" {"lnd AS 3aJ, prescribed under section 133 of the
Componies Act, 2C13, ono other occounting prrnciptes generolty occepled in lndio ono
in compiionce with Regulotion 33 of the Lisiing Regulotion. our responsibility is to express
c conciusion on the Stotement bosed on our review.

-?' we conducted our review of the Stotement in occordonce wiih ihe Stondord on Review
Engogements (SRE) 24lO "Review of lnterim Finonciol lnformotion performed by
lndependeni Auditor of the Entity", issued by the lnsiilute of Choriered Accountonts of
lndio' This stondoro requires thoi we pion ond peri-orm the review to obtorn moderoie
cssuronce os to whether the finonciol stctements ore free of molerioi missroiemenl. A
review of interim finoncicri informotion consists of moking inquiries, primoriiy of persons
respcnsibie for finonciol ono occounting motters, ono opplying onolyticol ond other
review' procedures. A review is substontiolly less in scope thon on oudit conducted in
occordonce with Slondords on Auditing ond consequently does not unoble us to obtoin
cssuronce thot we would become owore of oll significont motters thot might be
identified in on oudit. Accordingly, we do not express on oudit opinion.

we oiso performed procedures in occordonce with the circuior issued by the SEBI under
Reguiotion 33{8) of the SEBI (Listing obligotion ond Disclosure Requirements)
Regulotions, 2C15, os omended, to the extent opplicoble.

Head office:16 BDA tlat, 0rsund Flsor, Panchsheel Park, Shivalik h{or, Near Malviya Nagar, New Dethi - 110017, Ph.: 011 - 7862099205 To 206, 41811888. Email. : admin@gsa.net.in, ajc@gsa.net.in

0urugram ( Haryana )

Akhnoor (.Jammu )



5.

4. The stotement incrudes the resurts of folrowing entities:

6.

Bosed on our review conducted ond procedures performed os stoted in porogroph 3
obove ond bosed on the considerotion of the review reports of other ouditors referred
tc in porogroph 6 ,7&8. nothing hos come to our ottention thot couses us to beiieve thot
the occomponying stotement, prepored in accordonce with the recognition onc
meosurement principles loid down in the oforesoid lndion Accounting Stondords ond
other occounting principle generolly occepted in lndio, hos not disclosed the
informotion required to be disclosed in terms of regulotion 33 of the sEBl (Listing
Obligotion ond Disclosure Requiremenis) Regulotions, 2015, os omended, including the
monner in which it is to be dlsclosed, or thot it contoins ony moteriol misslotement.

we dici not review inierim finonciol results ond finonciol informotion (results) of one
subsidiory locoted outside lndio (foreign subsidioryj whose results refleci fotol ossets
(before consolidotion odjustments) of Rs 5,841.64 miliion, totol revenues {beforeconsoliclotion odiustments) of Rs. 9,234.31 million, totol net profit ofter tox (before
consolicjotion odjustments) of Rs. 93.63 million ond toiol comprehensive income (before
consoltdotion odjusfments) of Rs 93.63 million for the quorter ended Septembe r 30,2O2S
ond the period ended on thot dote respectively, ond cosh flows (net) (before
consolidotion odjustments) of Rs 19.75 million for the period from April at, 2025 to
September 30, 2025, respectively os considered in the Stotement. These results nove
been reviewed by other ouditors whose report hos been furnished to us by the porent,s
nronogement ond our conclusion on the Stotement, in so for os it relotes to the omounts
ond disclosures inclucJed in respect of this subsidiory, is bosed solely on the report of the
ofher ouditor ond the procerJures performeci by us crs stoted in porcrgroph 3 obove.
The results of the foreign subsidiory hove been prepored in occordonce with
occounting principies generolly occepted in its respective country ond which hove
been reviewed by other ouditors. The Porent's monogement hos converted the results
of the foreign subsidiory from occounting principles generolly occepted in its respective
country to occounting principles generolly occepted in lndio. Our conclusion in so for
os it relotes to the bolonces ond offoirs of these foreign subsidiories is bosed on the
reports of other ouditors ond the conversion odjustments prepored by the monogement
of the Porent ond reviewed by us.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this motter.

we did not review interim fincrnciol results ond finonciol informotion (results) of two
subsidiories locoted in lndio (lndion Subsidiory) whose results (before consolidotion

7

Sr"No Nome of the Component Relotionship
r) Bcrdve Engineering Troding FZE Wholly Owned Subsidicry
2) H-One lndio Privote Limited Wholly Owned Su bsidiory
?l Belrise Defe nce ond Aerospoce privoie Limited Wholly Owned Subsidiory



odjustment) for the quorter endecl September 30,2025 ond the period ended on thot
dote respectively; ond cosh flows (net) (before consolidotion odjustments) for the
perioo from April 01,20251o September 3A,2025 ore os follows :

B.

Our conclusion is noi modified in respect of this motter.

The Porent Compony hos invested Rs.l.49 million during the quorter in its wholly owned
subsidiory, Belrise Defence ond Aerospoce Privote Limited, which is presently in the pre-
operotive stoge. The subsidiory hos not yet contributed to the consolidoted revenue or
profitobility. The finonciol stotements of Belrise Defence Aerospoce Privote Limited for
the stub period 28.08.2025 (dote of incorporotion) to 30.09.2025 were reviewed by
[Cther Firm/Other Chortered Accountont] (the "Subsidiory Auditor") in occordonce with
Stondord on Review Engogement (SRE) 2410, ond their review report wos considered by
us in forminq our conclusion on the consolidoted finonciol stotements.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this motter.

For GSA & Associotes LIP

FRN : No.000257N / N500339

Deepo Joinl
Portner

M.No. tt968t
UDlN.No : 251 19 6BIBMLIHZZl 54

Dote: I 1il. of September 2025

Ploce: New Delhi

Porticulors H-One lndio Pvt Ltd Belrise Defence ond
Aerospoce Pvt Ltd

Totol Assets 3,088.3r r.50
Totol Revenues 937.72
?rofit I Loss cfter tox r03.28
Totol Comprehensive lncome r03.28
Net Cosh flows 388.39
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